GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2425029324IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/21/2024-Part (4) [E-1106672]

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Irrigation & Waterways

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (South West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Executive Engineer, West Midnapur Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-1471 in Blocks- Daspur-II, Ghatal P.S-Ghatal, Daspur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Subscheme-10 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-162-2425), Project ID:- IW242529958S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-1471 in Blocks- Daspur-II, Ghatal P.S-Ghatal, Daspur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Sub-scheme-10 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-162-2425), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project: Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of

embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-1471 in Blocks- Daspur-II, Ghatal P.S-Ghatal, Daspur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Sub-

scheme-10 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-162-2425)

Project ID: IW242529958S000

Address: Blocks- Daspur-II, Ghatal P.S-Ghatal, Daspur District-Paschim Medinipur.

Administrative Approval: Rs 14543419 (One Crore Forty Five Lakh Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2024-25	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	543419
2	2025-26	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	7000000
3	2026-27	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	7000000
Total					14543419

Date: 27/02/2025

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2425084397FA00 Dated 24/02/2025.

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal

1rrigation & Waterways Department

Date:

27/02/2025

Memo No: GO2425029324IW

The Addl. Chief Secretary / Secretary-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Principal Accountant General (A&E)-West Bergal

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Accountant General (Audit-I/II)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Finance Department-Group F

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal
Irrigation & Waterways Department

SCHEME ID: IW/EMGNT/T-162-2425

Name of the Main Scheme: Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i)Maintenance of embankments& dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-1471 in Blocks- Daspur-II, Ghatal P.S- Ghatal, Daspur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25.

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Shilabati from Harisingpur to Pratappur Chakdhury para occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Shilabati from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Harisingpur & Pratappur in Block. & P.SGhatal and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1854002.00	56479.00
2	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Shilabati from Anary Club to Pratappur Goyalapara occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Shilabati from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Pratappur in Block. & P.SGhatal and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1818740.00	55292.00
3	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Rupnarayan from Pratappur Sk. para to Samuihal occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Rupnarayan from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Pratappur, Ranichak & Shyamsundarpur in Block & PS-Ghatal and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1790173.00	54324.00
4	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Rupnarayan from Shyamsundarpur Rajkumar High School to Shyamsundarpur Sluice occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Rupnarayan from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Shyamsundarpur in Block & PS-Ghatal and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1794613.00	54448.00

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
5	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Rupnarayan from Jhawtala to Ranichak Bazar occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Rupnarayan from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Jot Kanuramgarh & Ranichak in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1898999.00	56998.00
6	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Rupnarayan from Ranichak Sluice to Kumarchak kamarpara occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Rupnarayan from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Ranichak & Kumarchak in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	846493.00	25638.00
7	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Rupnarayan from Kumarchak Sluice to Koijuri Sluice occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Rupnarayan from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Koijuri in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1664676.00	50460.00
8	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Rupnarayan from Benai Sitala Mandir to Gopiganj occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Rupnarayan from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Benai & Gopiganj in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	947044.00	28698.00
9	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on CC Embankment of River Palaspai from house of Baneswar Samanta, Singhchak Sluice, Kanashree Setu occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-	845857.00	25648.00

•

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	Chaksultan & Singhachak in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.		
10	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on MC Embankment of River Palaspai at Goura, Rampur Sitala Mandir & CC Embankment of River Palaspai Kamarghat occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Goura & Rampur in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	655143.00	19694.00
Total:		14115740.00	427679.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 14543419.00

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department